
1 67 

NINUTES oF A flEETING oF THE TowN BoARD oF THE TowN oF RIVERHEAD 
HELD IN THE TowN HALL oN TuESDAY, OcTOBER 3, 1961 AT 9:30 A. N. 

PRESENT : 

BRUNO F. ZALOGA, JR. 
THOHAS R. CosTELLO, JusTICES oF THE PEACE 

ELnER A. STOTZKY 
ULICK BELL, JR., CouNCILHEN 

ABSENT: 

WILLIAn J. LEONARD, SuPERVISOR 

A Lso PRESENT: JACOB HARDING, TowN ATTORNEY AND THADDEUS 
ZEnBKO, SuPERINTENDENT oF HIGHWAYS. 

CoUNCILHAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH 
WA S SECONDED BY CoUNCILHAN BELL. 

RESOLVED THAT IN THE ABSENCE oF THE SuPERVISOR, J usTICE 
BR UNO F. ZALOGA, JR., BE AND HE IS HEREBY DESIGNATED TEHPORAR Y 

CHA IRHAN OF THIS HEETING. 
THE VoTE---CouNCILHAN BELL , YEs, Co uNCILHA N S TOTZKY, YEs, 

JusT ICE ZALOGA, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs , AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD, ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 

AD OPTED. 

CoUNCILHAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH 

WA S SECONDED BY JUSTICE COSTELLO. 
RESOLVED THAT THE niNUTES oF THE nEETING oF THE TowN BoARD 

HE LD IN THE ToWN HALL ON TUESDAYJ SEPTEHBER 19J 1961 BE APPROVED 

AS SUBHITTED. 
THE VoTE---CouNCILHAN BELL, YEs, Co uNCILHAN STOTZKY, YEs, 

JusTICE ZALOGA, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs, AND SuPERVISOR 
LEO NARDJ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 

ADOPTED. 

COUNCILHAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH 

WAS SECONDED BY JuSTICE COSTELLO. 
WHEREASJ THE CERTIFICATE oF DEPOSIT OF THE TowN WELFARE 

ACCOUNT IN THE AHOUNT OF $10,000.00, DEPOSITED AT THE FRANKLIN 
NATIONAL BANKJ RIVERHEAD, N.Y., WILL NATURE ON THE 17TH DAY OF 

OcToBER, 1961, AND 
WHEREAS, THE FUNDS oF THIS DEPOSIT ARE NEEDED TO nEET WELFARE 

COSTSJ BE IT THEREFORE 
RESOLVED, THAT THE SuPERVISOR IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO suRRENDER 

THIS CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT AND THAT THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 
BE DEPOSITED IN THE TowN WELFARE AccOUNT. 

THE VoTE---CouNCILHAN BELL, YEs, CouNCILHAN STOTZKY, YEs, 



168 

JusTICE ZALOGA, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLo, YEs, AND SuPERVISOR LEONARD, 
ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

CoUNCILnAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SECO NDED BY JUSTICE COSTELLO. 

WHEREAS, THE CERTIFICATES oF DEPOSIT oF THE GENERAL TowN 
AccouNT IN THE AnouNT oF $55,000, AND oF THE CIVIL DEFENSE AccouNT 
IN THE AnOUNT OF $3,000, DEPOSITED AT THE FRANKLIN NATIONAL BANK, 
RIVERHEAD, N.Y., WILL nATURE oN THE 17TH DAy OF OcTOBER, 1961, AND 

WHEREAS, THE FUNDS oF THESE DEPOSITs ARE NEEDED TO nEET THE 
CURRENT OPERATING COSTS, BE IT THEREFORE 

RESOLVED, THAT THE SUPERVISOR IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO SURRENDER 
THESE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT AND THAT THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 
BE DEPOSITED IN THE GENERAL TOWN ACCOUNT. 

THE VoTE---CouNCILnAN BELL, YEs, CouNCILnAN STOTZKY, YEs, 
JusT ICE ZALOGA, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs, AND SuPERVISOR LEONARD, 
ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

COUNCILnAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SECO NDED BY JUSTICE CosTELLO. 

WHEREAS, THE CERTIFICATE oF DEPOSIT oF THE TowN HIGHWAY GARAGE 
AccO UNT, IN THE AnOUNT OF $6,800.00, DEPOSITED AT THE FRANKLIN 
NAT IONAL BANK, RIVERHEAD, N.Y., WILL nATURE oN THE 17TH DAY oF 
OcTOBER, 1961, AND 

WHEREAS, THE FUNDS oF THIS DEPOSIT ARE NEEDED To nEET INDEBTED­
NEss COSTS, BE IT THEREFORE 

RESOLVED, THAT THE SUPERVISOR IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO SURRENDER 
THIS CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT AND THAT THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST BE 
DEPOSITED IN THE TowN HIGHWAY GARAGE AccOUNT. 

THE VoTE---CouNciLnAN BELL, YEs, CoUNCILnAN STOTZKY, YEs, 
JusT ICE ZALOGA, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs, AND SuPERVISOR LEONARD, 

' ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

COUNCILnAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SECONDED BY JUSTICE COSTELLO. 

WHEREAS, THE CERTIFICATE oF DEPOSIT oF THE GENERAL REPAIRS ITEn 
No. 1-HIGHWAY AccOUNT, IN THE AnOUNT OF $50,000.00, DEPOSITED AT 
THE FRANKLIN NATIONAL BANK, RIVERHEAD, N.Y., WILL nATURE ON THE 
17TH DAY OF OcTOBER, 1961, AND 

WHEREAS, THE FUNDS oF THIS DEPOSIT ARE NEEDED TO nEET THE cuRRENT 
OPERATING COSTS OF THE HIGHWAY DEPARTnENT, BE IT THEREFORE 

RESOLVED, THAT THE SUPERVIS OR IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO SURRENDER 
THIS CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT AND THAT THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 
BE DEPOSITED IN THE GENERAL REPAIRS ITEn No. 1 HIGHWAY AccouNT. 

THE VoTE---CouNciLnAN BELL, YEs, CouNCILnAN STOTZKY, YEs, 
JusTICE ZALOGA, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLO, YEs, AND SuPERVISOR LEONARD, 
ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

~ COUNCILnAN BELL OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SECONDED BY CoUNCILnAN STOTZKY. 

WHEREAS, AN ERROR wAs nADE cERTIFYING THE ASSESSED VALUATION 
OF FoRnER ScHooL DISTRICT No. 5 AND FoRnER ScHOOL DisTRICT No. 8, 



169 

UPON WHICH THE 1960-61 TAX FOR THE PURPOSE OF nEETING SPECIFIC 
PAYnENTS ON BONDED INDEBTEDNESS STILL OBLIDGED BY EACH OF THE 
DISTRICTS ABOVE nENTIONED WAS LEVIED. As A RESULT OF CERTIFYING 
AN ERRONEOUS VALUATION FOR EACH DISTRICTJ AN EXCESS SUn WAS LEVIED 
ON THE 1960-61 TAX ROLL AS FOLLOWS: 

FoRnER ScHOOL DISTRICT 5 -- $325.16 
FoRnER ScHOOL DISTRICT 8 -- $372.83 

WHEREAS THERE WAS AN AccunuLATED sun oF $702.96 IN THE TOTAL 
AnOUNT LEVIED ON THE 1960-61 TAX ROLL IN EXCESS OF THE AHOUNT OF 
THE TAX WARRANT SUBSEQUENT TO THE COHPLETION OF THE TAX LEVY ON 
THE 1960-61 TAX ROLLJ CERTAIN ADJUSTHENTS AUTHORIZED BY RESOLU­
T IONS OF THE SUFFOLK CoUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOTALING $259. 4 2 
WER E HADE BY THE RECEIVER OF TAXES OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEADJ LEA V­
I NG A TOTAL OF $461. 5 4 EXCESS OVER THE TOTAL AHOUNT COVERED BY 
THE TAX WARRANT AT THE FINAL AUDIT. THE EXCESS OF $ 4 61. 54 WILL 
BE CREDITED TO THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD BY THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK A ND 
WILL BE REFLECTED IN THE 1961- 6 2 COUNTY TAX EQUALIZED TO THE TO WN 
OF RIVERHEAD. ANNEXED HERETO UNDER SCHEDULE "A" IN THE VALUATIO N 
OF EACH DISTRICTJ CERTIFIED TAX RATE AND THE SUNS REQUIRED TO BE 
REF UNDED TO EACH DISTRICT. 

NOW THEREFOREJ BE IT RESOLVEDJ THAT THE sun OF $697.99 BE 
LEV IED AS A GENERAL TOWN TAX ITEn ON THE 1961- 6 2 ASSESSnENT ROLL 
AND THE AHOUNT SO LEVIED BE CREDITED TO CENTRAL SC HOOL DISTRICT 
No. 2 AND SAID AHOUNT BE DISBURSED AS THE SANE TINE LIKE FUNDS 
ARE DISBURSED. 

"ScHEDULE "A" 
FoRNER ScHOOL DisT. 5 
TOTAL VALUATION IN DIST. 
LESS R.R. 
TAXABLE 
CERTIFIED 

FoRNER ScHoOL DisT. 8 
TOTAL VALUATION IN DIST. 
LESS R.R. 
TAXABLE 
CERTIFIED 

$12J 5 85J 1 65 
4 3,320 

12J541, 8 45 
12,306,225 

235J620 

3J926J110 
17 430 

3J 908J 680 
3,802, 760 

105J 920 * 
* VALUATION NOT CERTIFIED 

TAX WAS EXTENDED ON VALUATION 

CERTIFIED TAX RATE FoRnER ScHOOL DIST.#,5 .138 
CERTIFIED TAX RATE FoRnER ScHOOL DIST.#8 • 352 

To BE REFUNDED--
FoRNER ScH. #5 .138 X 235J620 = $325.16 
FoRNER ScH.#8 . 352 X 105J 920 = $_372.83 

$697.99 
DATED : SEPTEnBER 25J 1961. 

PER c 
PER c 

THE VoTE---CouNCILHAN BELLJ YEsJ CouNCILHAN STOTZKYJ YEsJ 
JusTICE ZALOGAJ YEsJ JusTICE CosTELLOJ YEsJ AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARDJ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 
ADOPTED. 



170 

THE TOWN ATTORNEY REPORTED ON THE REQUEST OF BARRY SINCLAIR AND 
HARRY EVERTSEN RELATIVE TO THE FORNATION OF A DRUN AND BUGLE CORPS 
WITH TOWN FUNDS BEING PROVIDED TO PURCHASE INSTRUNENTS AND UNIFORNS. 

THE TOWN ATTORNEY STATED THAT BASED UPON OPINIONS OF THE STATE 
Co NPTROLLERJ ToWN FUNDS COULD NOT BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE. 

PETITIONS WERE SUBNITTED TO THE BoARD RELATIVE TO THE PROPOSED 
ES TABLISHNENT oF "AQUEBOGUE LIGHTING DisTRICT No. 2} AQUEBOGUE} N.Y. 

11 

NATTER REFERRED TO THE BoARD OF ASSESSORS. 

NoTICE FRon SuFFOLK CouNTY PLANNING BoARD} DATED OcTOBER 3} 1961} 
WA S SUBNITTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO THE ADOPTION OF AN ANENDNENT 
TO THE BUILDING-ZONE ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN. 

NOTICE ORDERED FILED. 

COUNCILNAN BELL OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 
SE CONDED BY JUSTICE CoSTELLO. 

RESOLVED THAT AssEssoR J. WILSON STOUT BE AND HE IS HEREBY 
A UTHORIZED TO ATTEND THE INTERNATIONAL CoNFERENCE ON AssESSNENT 
ADniNISTRATION AT NoNTREALJ CANADA} FRon OcTOBER 8TH TO OcTOBER 11TH} 
1961} WITH ALL NECESSARY EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY THE TowN. 

THE VoTE---CouNCILNAN BELL} YEs} CouNciLNAN STOT ZKYJ YEs} 
Jus TICE ZALOGAJ YEs} JusTICE CosTELLO} YEs} AND SuPERVISOR LEoNARD} 
AB SENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

A CONNUNICATION DATED SEPTENBER 19} 1961 FRON THE WADING RIVER 
CIVIC AssociATION WAS suBniTTED TO THE BoARD OBJECTING TO THE 
I NSTALLATION OF ANY BOAT LAUNCHING FACILITY EITHER AT THE END OF 
CR EEK RoAD OR AT THE WADING RIVER PUBLIC BEACH AREA. 

ConNUNICATION ORDERED FILED. 
NATTER TABLED FOR FURTHER STUDY. 

A connuNICATION DATED SEPTENBER 26} 1961 FRon SENATOR ELISHA T. 
BARRETT WAS SUBNITTED TO THE BoARD RELATIVE TO A REVISION OF SECTION 
5 2J SUBDIVISION 4 OF THE CONSERVATION LAW} DEALING WITH THE PURCHASE 
OF EQUIPNENT AND ESTABLISHNENT OF FIRE PATROLS FOR THE PREVENTION OF 
FOREST FIRES WITHIN ANY ToWN} AND THE APPROPRIATION OF $1000 ANNUAL­

LY BY ANY TOWN FOR THIS PURPOSE. 
SENATOR BARRETT STATED THAT HE WAS INCLINED TO BELIEVE THAT THIS 

SECTION OF LAW WAS OBSOLETE BUT HE WANTED AN EXPRESSION OF OPINION 
FRON EACH TOWN BEFORE HE RECONNENDED REVISION OF THIS SECTION OF 

THE CoNSERVATION LAw. 
CONNUNICATION ORDERED FILED. 
NATTER REFERRED TO SUPERVISOR LEONARD. 

COUNCILNAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 

SECONDED BY COUNCILNAN BELL. 
RESOLVED THAT THE BID FOR FOUR (4) 30 WATT NOBILE 2-WAY POLICE 

RADIOS BE AND IT IS HEREBY AWARDED TO NoTOROLA ConnUNICATIONS AND 
ELECTRONics} INc.} 155A N. FRANKLIN STREET} HEnPSTEADJ N.Y.} AT A 
TOTAL NET PRICE OF $3}401.00} SUBJECT TO ITS BID AND SPECIFICATION 



FORN SUBNITTED~ DATED SEPTENBER 13~ 1961. 
THE VoTE---CouNCILNAN BELL~ YEs~ CouNciLNAN STOTZKY~ YEs~ 

JusTI CE ZALOGA, YEs~ JusTICE CosTELLO~ YEs~ AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD ~ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 

ADOPTED . 

POLICE REPORT FOR THE NONTH OF SEPTENBER~ 1961 WAS SUBNITTED 

TO THE BoARD AND ORDERED FILED. 

A CONNUNICATION DATED SEPTENBER 20~ 196P FRON THE LONG 
ISLAND LIGHTING CONPANY WAS SUBNITTED TO THE BoARD STATING THAT 
THEY HAVE INSTALLED INPROVED STREET LIGHTING ON BEACH RoAD AND 
CLIFF RoAD~ WADING RIVER LIGHTING DISTRICT~ As PER REQUEST oF 

THE BoARD. 
CONNUNICATION ORDERED FILED. 

A CONNUNICATION DATED SEPTENBER 22~ 1961 FRON THE LoNG IsLAND 
LIGHTING ConPANY WAS SUBNITTED TO THE BoARD RELATIVE TO A SURVEY 
FOR INPROVED STREET LIGHTING ON BAYBERRY ReAD AND DoGWOOD LANEJ 

WADING RIVER LIGHTING DISTRICT. 
ConNUNICATION ORDERED FILED. 
COUNCILNAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH 

WAS SECONDED BY CoUNCILNAN BELL. 
RESOLVED THAT THE LoNG IsLAND LIGHTING ConPANY BE AND IT IS 

HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO INSTALL INPROVED STREET LIGHTING ON BAYBERRY 
RoAD AND DoGWOOD LANEJ WADING RIVER LIGHTING DISTRICTJ AS PER 
ITS SKETCH AND SURVEY~ DATED SEPTENBER 22~ 1961. 

THE VoTE---CouNCILNAN BELL~ YEs~ CouNciLNAN STOTZKY~ YEs~ 
JusT ICE ZALOGA~ YEs~ JusTICE CosTELLO~ YEs~ AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD~ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 

ADOP TED. 

JUSTICE ZALOGA OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOI,UTION WHICH WAS 

SECOND ED BY JuSTICE CoSTELLO. 
RESOLVED THAT ATTORNEY SETH A. HUBBARD BE AND HE IS HEREBY 

RETAINED AS SPECIAL ATTORNEY RELATIVE TO: 
1. IN THE NATTER OF THE 1961 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW UNDER 

THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF A TAX ASSESSNENT BY RIVERHEAD SAVINGS 
BANK~ PETITIONER-AGAINST-THE AssEssoRs OF THE TowN oF RIVERHEAD 

AND THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD, RESPONDENTS. 
2. IN THE NATTER OF THE 1961 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW UNDER 

THE REAL PROPERTY TAx LAw oF A TAX ASSESSNENT BY LoNG IsLAND IcE 
AND FuEL CoRPORATION~ PETITIONER-AGAINST-THE AssEssoRs oF THE 
TOWN OF RIVERHEAD AND THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD~ RESPONDENTS. 

THE VoTE---CouNciLNAN BELLJ YEsJ CouNCILHAN STOTZKYJ YEsJ 
JusTICE ZALOGA~ YEs~ JusTICE CosTELLOJ YEs~ AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD~ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 

ADOPTED. 

CoUNCILHAN BELL OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 

SECONDED BY JUSTICE CoSTELLO. 



.. .. 
a.. 
~ 

CD 

c 
0:: 

I<( 
c 
z 
<( 
1-
U) 

! @ 
.. 
"' 

~ · 
:: 

172 

WHEREAS AN APPLICATION HAS BEEN NADE TO THE TowN BoARD BY 
HuNTINGTON CoAcH CoRPORATION~ NEw YoRK AvENUE~ HALESITE~ NEw 
YORK~ FOR A FRANCHISE FOR THE OPERATION OF AN ONNIBUS LINE IN 
THE TowN oF RIVERHEAD~ 

Now~ THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT A PUBLIC HEARING BE 
HELD UPON SAID APPLICATION AND TO CONSIDER THE TERNS UPON WHICH 
SAID FRANCHISE SHOULD BE GRANTED~ AND 

FuRTHER RESOLVED THAT THE TowN CLERK PUBLISH THE FOLLOWING 
NOTICE OF HEARING IN THE NEWS-REVIEW~ THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF 
THE TowN: 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
NoTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN PURSUANT TO LAW THAT A PUBLIC 

HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE TowN BoARD OF THE ToWN OF 
RIVERHEAD oN OcTOBER 1 7~ 1961 ~ AT 1 OAJ1, AT THE TowN HALL 
ON ROANOKE AVENUE~ RIVERHEAD~ NEW YoRK~ ON THE APPLICATION 
OF HuNTINGTON CoAcH CoRPORATION~ NEw YoRK AvENUE, HALESITE, 
NEW YoRK~ FOR A FRANCHISE FOR THE OPERATION OF A N ONNIBUS 
LINE ON THE FOLLOWING STREETS IN THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD: 

BEGINNING AT RIVERHEAD RAILROAD STATION~ THENCE ALONG 
RAILROAD STREET TO OsBORNE AvENUE,THENCE ALONG OsBORNE 

AvENUE TO RouTE 58~ THENCE ALONG RouTE 58 TO RouTE 25~ 
RoUTE 25 TO END OF TOWN LINE~ AND RETURN, ALL AS NORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE APPLICATION ITSELF. 

DATED: RIVERHEAD, NEw YoRK 
OcTOBER 3, 1961 

ANTHONY F. GAD Z INSKI 
TowN CLERK 
TowN oF RIVERHEAD 
BY ORDER oF THE TowN BoARD 

THE VoTE---CouNCILNAN BELL~ YEs~ CouNCIL NAN STOTZKY, YEs, 
JusTICE ZALOGA~ YEs~ JusTICE CosTELLO~ YEs, AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD, ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 

ADOPTED. 

AT 11AJ1 NoTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING WHICH WAS DULY PUBLISHED 
WAS READ AND SUBNITTED TO THE B04.RD ON THE APPLICATION OF HENRY 
W. ADELWERTH AND VITUS F. ADELWERTH, AS CO-PARTNERS DOING BUS­
INESS · UNDER THE FIRN NANE AND STYLE OF THE BLUE LINE~ FOR A 
FRANCHISE TO OPERATE A BUS ROUTE IN THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD. 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION CALLING SAID HEARING WAS ORDERED FILED. 
JUSTICE ZALOGA DECLARED THE HEARING OPEN TO ANYONE 

WISHING TO BE HEARD IN FAVOR OF OR OBJECTING TO THE GRANTING OF 

SAID FRANCHISE. 
No ONE WISHING TO BE HEARD, JUSTICE ZALOGA DECLARED THE 

HEARING CLOSED. 
CoUNCILNAN BELL OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH WAS 

SECONDED BY JuSTICE CosTELLO. 
RESOLVED THAT A BUS FRANCHISE BE AND IT IS HEREBY GRANTED 

TO HENRY W. ADELWERTH AND VITUS F. ADELWERTH~ AS CO-PARTNERS~ 
DOING BUSINESS UNDER THE FIRN NANE AND STYLE OF THE BLUE LINE~ 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS BUS FRANCHISE SHALL BE FOR THE 
TERN OF TEN (10) YEARS AND THAT THE FEE FOR THE FRANCHISE RIGHT 
AND CONSENT HEREBY GRANTED SHALL BE THE SUN OF $25.00 PER YEAR~ 



.. .. 
a.. 
ttl 

en 
0 
~ 
<( 
0 
z 
<( 
f­
(/) 

173 

PAYABLE ANNUALLY IN ADVANCE~ EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1~ 1962. 
THE VoTE---CouNciLHAN BELL~ YEs~ CouNciLHAN STOTZKY~ YEs~ 

JusT ICE ZALOGA~ YEs~ JusT ICE CosTELLO~ YEs~ AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD~ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 
ADO PTED. 

COUNCILHAN STOTZKY SUBHITTED A PROPOSAL FOR THE REGRADING 
OF THE EASTERLY PORTION OF SOUND AVE. 

HE HENTIONED THAT IT WAS NECESSARY TO ACQUIRE LAND FOR 
DRA INAGE PURPOSES IN THIS AREA AND THAT THE SuPERINTENDENT OF 
HIGHWAYS HAD BEEN UNSUCCESSFUL IN HIS ATTEHPT TO PURCHASE LAND 
BY NEGOTIATION WITH THE OWNERS . 

COUNCILHAN STOTZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH 
WAS SECONDED BY JUST ICE ZALOGA. 

RESOLVED THAT FRANK J . S!1ITH~ W. 11AIN ST.~ RIVERHEAD~ BE 
AND HE IS HEREBY AUTHOR.TZED TO APPRAISE LANDS FOR USE AS A 
DRAINAGE BASIN AT THE EASTERLY END OF SOUND AVE. ACCORDING TO 
LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE HAP FOR THIS PROJECT. 

THE VoTE---CouNCILHAN BELL~ YEs~ CouNCILHAN STOTZKY~ YEs~ 
JusTICE ZALOGA~ YEs~ JusTICE CosTELLO~ YEs~ AND SuPERVISOR 
LEONARD~ ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED DULY 
ADOPTED . 

PuRSUANT TO SECTION 111 oF THE TowN LAw~ THE TowN CLERK 
PRESENTED TO THE BOARD DETAILED ESTIHATES OF THE Al10UNT OF 
REVENUES TO BE RECEIVED AND EXPENDITURES TO BE !1ADE DURING THE 
NEXT FISCAL YEAR IN~ FOR AND BY RESPECTIVE BoARDS AND DEPART­
HENTS . 

A GENERAL DISCUSSION WAS HELD RELATIVE TO SAID DETAILED 
EST Il1A TES. 

DETAILED ESTI!1ATES ORDERED FILED. 
CouNCILl1AN STO T ZKY OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WHICH 

WAS SECONDED BY CoUNCIL!1AN BELL. 
RESOLVED THAT THE TowN BoARD DOES HEREBY PREPARE AND APPROVE 

AS THE PRELI!1INARY BUDGET OF THIS TowN FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BE­
GINNING ON THE 1ST. DAY OF JANUARY~ 1962~ AND ENDING DECE!1BER 
31S T~ 1962~ THE ITE!1IZED STATE!1ENT OF ESTI!1ATED REVENUES AND 
EXPENDITURES HERETO ATTACHED AND !1ADE A PART OF THIS RESOLUTION~ 

AND BE IT 
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT SUCH PRELIHINARY BUDGET SHALL BE FILED 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE ToWN CLERK WHERE IT SHALL BE AVAILABE FOR 
PUBLIC INSPECTION BY ANY INTERESTED PERSON AT ALL REASONABLE 

HOURS~ AND BE IT 
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS BoARD SHALL HEET AT 2 P. 11. ON 

THE 9TH DAY oF NovEHBER~ 1961~ AT THE TowN HALL~ RIVERHEAD~ N.Y.~ 
FOR THE PURP-OSE OF HOLDING A PUBLIC HEARING UPON SUCH PR.ELI!1-

INARY BUDGET~ 
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE TowN CLERK GIVE DUE NOTICE OF sucH 

PUBLIC HEARING IN THE HANNER PROVIDED IN SECTION 113 OF THE TOWN 
LAW, AND THAT SUCH NOTICE BE PUBLISHED IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE 

FOLLOWING FOR/1: 



174 

NOTICE OF HEARING UPON PRELI11INARY BUDGET 

NoTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PRELINARY BUDGET OF THE TOWN 
OF RIVERHEAD FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1~ 1962~ HAS 
BEEN CONPLETED AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK~ AT 
RIVERHEAD~ N.Y.~ WHERE IT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY ANY 
INTERESTED PERSON AT ALL REASONABLE TINES. 

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE TOWN BoARD OF THE TOWN 
OF RIVERHEAD WILL NEET AND REVIEW SAID PRELININARY BUDGET AND HOLD 
A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON~ AT THE TOWN HALL ON SECOND STREET AND 
RoANOKE AvENUE IN SAID TowN AT 2:00 o'cLocK P.l1.~ ON THE 9TH DAY 
OF NoVENBER, 1961~ AND THAT AT SUCH HEARING ANY PERSON NAY BE 
HEAR D IN FAVOR OF OR AGAINST THE PRELININARY BUDGET AS CONPLIED 
OR FOR OR AGAINST ANY ITEN OR ITENS THEREIN CONTAINED. 

PuRSUANT TO SECTION 113 OF THE TOWN LAW~ THE PROPOSED ESTINATES 
ARE SPEC IFIED AS FOLLOWS: 

GENERAL GO VERNNENT 

TOWN HALL AND OFFICES: 
RENTAL oF TowN HALL 
CoNPENSATION oF ENPLOYEES 

APPROPRIATIONS 

PuRCHA SE OF FURNITURE AND EQUIPNENT 
REPAIRS~ LIGHTS~ HEAT AND TELEPHONE 
OTHER EXPENSES 
DuEs -11ENBERSHIP-AssociATION oF TowNs 

iNSURANCE: 
CoNPENSATION 
OFFICIAL BoNDS AND OTHER 
F IRE AND LIABILITY 

7~200.00 
9~600.00 
3~000.00 
7~ 500. 00 
5~000.00 

1 80 . 00 

6~000.00 
820.00 

15~ 500.00 

PRINTING AND ADVERTISING (ALL 
PUBLICITY FUND 

DEPARTNENTS) 5~000.00 

EnPL OYEEs' RETIRENENT -SYSTEN 
So ciAL SEcuRITY CoNTRIBUTION 

TOTA L TOWN BOARD 

SUPERVISOR 
SALA RY OF SUPERVISOR 

(TowN SHARE) 
FuND (TowN 

SHARE) 

SALA RY oF SENIOR AccouNT CLERK 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 
EXTENS ION oF TAXEs-AssEssoRs' CLERK 
TOTAL SUPERVISOR 

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE 
SAL ARIES-2 JUSTICES AT $5}500. EACH 
SA LARY oF JusTICE CLERK 
SA LARY OF PART-TINE CLERK 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 
TOTA L JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

1~500.00 
27~ 000.00 
10~000.00 

7~ 750.00 
6~500.00 

500.00 
500 .00 

11~000 .00 
4~ 700.00 
1~500.00 
1,000.00 

$98}300.00 

15~ 250.00 

18J 200. 00 



COUNCIL11EN 
SA LARIEs-2 CouNciLNEN AT $3~000. EACH 
TOTAL COUNCIL11EN 

TOWN CLERK 
SALARY oF TowN CLERK 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 
TOTAL TOWN CLERK 

ASSESSORS 
SA LARIES-0 AssESSORS AT $6~000. EACH 
SA LARY OF SENIOR CLERK 
OFFICE~ NAPS~ CAR AND OTHER EXPENSES 
PART-TINE CLERK HIRE 
TOTAL ASSESSORS 

RECEIVER OF TAXES 
SA LARY OF TAX RECEIVER 
SA LARIES OF ENPLOYEES 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 
TOTAL RECEIVER OF TAXES 

TOWN ATTORNEY 
SALARY oF TowN ATTORNEY 
TOTA L TOWN ATTORNEY 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
SALA RIES OF J1ENBERS-1 AT 850.-4 AT 600 .EA. 
SA LARY oF CoNSULTANT 
SA LARIES OF CLERKS 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 
TOTA L BOARD OF APPEALS 

6~000.00 

7~ 500.00 
1: 500 .00 

18~000.00 
6~000.00 
5~150.00 
11000.00 

4~000.00 
5~ 200 .00 
11 800 .00 

31500. 00 

3~250.00 
1~200.00 
2~000.00 

500 .00 

PLANNING BOARD 
SA LARIES OF J1ENBERS-1 AT 1000.-4 AT 750 .EA. 
SALA RY oF CoNSULTANT 
SA LARY OF CLERK 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 

6~000.00 

9~000.00 

30~150.00 

11~000.00 

3~ 500 . 00 

6~950.00 

CO NPREHENSIVE PLAN 
TOTA L PLANNING BOARD 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNJ1ENT APPROPRIATIONS 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

4~000.00 
750 .00 

1~ 500.00 
500.00 

5~000.00 
11' 750 .00 

$210~100.00 

POLICE DEPARTJ1ENT 
CoNPENSATION oF PoLICENEN 
PURCHASE OF EQUIPNENT~ UNIFORNS~ 

OF PoLICE CARS~ RADIOS~ OFFICE 
EXPENSES 

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTJ1ENT 

168~ 000.00 
NAINTENANCE 
a OTHER 

21,500.00 
$189~ 500.00 



FOREST FIRES 
TOTAL FOREST FIRES 

TRAFFIC 
SIGNS, SIGNALS, TRAFFIC LIGHTING AND 

REPAIRS 
TOTA L TRAFFIC 

DOG WARDEN 
ConPENSATION 
OTHER EXPENSES-DOG POUND AND EQUIP!!ENT 
TOTAL DOG WARDEN 

BUILDING INSPECTION 
SALARY-BUILDING INSPECTOR 
SALARY oF CoNsULTA NT 
SALARY OF CLERK 
OFFICE AND OTHER EXPENSES 
TRAVELING EXPENSES 
FIRE INSPECTION 
TOTAL BUILDING INSPECTION 

TOTA L PUBLIC SAFETY 

ATTENDANCE OFFICER 
ConPENSA T ION 
TOTA L EDUCATION 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 

EDUCATION 

ConPENSATION OF To wN DunP EnPLO YEES 
OTHER ExPENSES OF To wN DunP 

DREDGING AND BULKHEADING 
PEcoNic RIVER BuoY LIGHTS 
PUR CHASE OF LAND 
TOTAL PUBLIC UTILITIES 

RECREATION 
PA RKS AND BEACHES : 
ConPENSATION OF PARK,LIFEGUARD & BEACH 

ATTENDANTS 
OTHER ExPENSEs-PARKS AND BEACHES 

PA TRIOTIC OBSERVANCES (J1El!ORIAL DAY) 

1, 000 .00 

3, 000 . 00 

5,200 . 00 
1 ' 750 . 00 

5,300 . 00 
1 ,000. 00 
1,000. 00 

200 . 00 
400 . 00 

1, 000 . 00 

400. 00 

9,1 00. 00 
16, 000 . 00 

7, 000 . 00 
1, 500 . 00 
5 , 000 . 00 

14, 000 .00 
11, 000.00 

50.00 

RECREATION DEPARTJ1ENT (YouTH AND ADULT 
PROJECTS) 22,164 .00 

TOTAL PARKS, BEACHES AND RECREATION , 
DEPARTJ1ENT 

$1, 000 . 00 

6, 950 . 00 

8 , 900 . 00 

$209,350 . 00 

$ 400. 00 

38,600 . 00 

47,21 4 . 00 



I I 

ffUNICIPAL INDEBTEDNESS AND INTEREST 
REDEffPT ION OF DEBT 
CAPITAL NoTE-WIDENING OF SEcOND STREET 
BoNn-BEACH PROPERTY 
TOTAL REDEffPTION OF DEBT 

INTEREST ON DEBT 
WIDENING oF SECOND STREET-CAPITAL NoTE 
BEACH PROPERTY-BONDS 
TOTAL INTEREST ON DEBT 

CONSTRUCTION & PER/'1ANENT I/'1PROVEffENTS 
CoNSTRUCTION oF CuRBs, GuTTERs AND 

3,600.00 
4,000.00 

90.00 
946.00 

SIDEWALKS 10,000.00 
CoNSTRUCTION oF RECHARGE BASINS AND 

PuRCHASE 20,000.00 
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION & PERffANENT I/'1PROVE/'1ENTS 

ffiS CELLANEOUS 
VETERANS 0EGANIZATIONS FOR Roans 
TREE CoNSERVATION 
SUFFOLK CouNTY HISTORICAL SociETY 
TOTAL ffiSCELLANEOUS 

REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS 
ConPENSATION 
FEES OF PHYSICIANS 
TOTAL REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

ESTiffATED REVENUES-GENERAL FUND 

400.00 
1,000.00 

300.00 

600.00 
300.00 

UNEXPENDED BALANCE 5,000.00 
ffoRTGAGE TAx 13)800.00 
PER CAPITA TAX 51)542.44 
INTEREST AND PENALTIES ON TAXES-TAX REC 1R1,000.00 
DoG LICENSES (FRan CouNTY) 1)000.00 
Bus FRANCHISES 65.00 
BUILDING PERNITS 400.00 
CESSPOOL PERNITS 250.00 
FINES AND PENALTIES-JUSTICES 7,000.00 
FEES-JUSTICES 6,000.00 
RENT OF TOWN OWNED PROPERTY 2,180.00 
FEES oF TowN CLERK 5,500.00 
STATE Ain-YouTH ConnisSION 1,000.00 
RECREATION DEPT.-REGISTRATION FEES 1JOOO.OO 
1'1ISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 262.56 
TOTAL REVENUES AND UNEXPENDED BALANCE 

GENERAL FUND SU/'11'1AR Y 
APPROPRIATIONS: 
GENERAL GOVERNffENT 
PUBLIC SAFETY 

210,100.00 
209,350.00 

7, 600.00 

30,000.00 

1, 700.00 

900.00 

$546,900.00 

96,000.00 



ED UCATION 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 
RECREATION 
REDENPTION OF DEBT 
INTEREST ON DEBT 
CONSTRUCTION & PERNANENT IftPROVENENTS 
!1ISCELLANEOUS 
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

400.00 
38,600.00 
47,214.00 

7, 600. 00 
1,036.00 

30,000.00 
1, 700.00 

900 00 

LESS TOTAL ESTINATED REVENUES 
Al10UNT OF TAXES TO BE RAISED FOR GENERAL FUND 

QONT TNGENT AQQOUNT 
Co NTINGENT PURPOSES 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR CONTINGENT PUR?OSES 

CIVIL DEFENCE ACCOUNT 
RES CUE SQUAD EXPENSES 
AuxiLIARY PoLICE ExPENSES 
TO TAL CIVIL DEFENCE 
LESS UNEXPENDED BALANCE 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR CIVIL DEFENSE 

4,500.00 
2,000.00 

PARKING NETER ACCOUNT 
REDENPTION OF PARKING FIELD BoNDS 6,000.00 
INTEREST ON BoNDS 1,584.00 
SALARY-ffETER ftAN 5, 000.00 
RENTAL OF PARKING FIELDS, LIGHTS,REPAIRS 5,416.00 

a ffETER PAYNENTS 
TOTAL PARKING NETERS 18,000.00 

178 

$546,900.00 

96,000.00 
$450,900.00 

$ 2,000.00 

6,500.00 
500.00 

$ 6,000.00 

LESS ESTINATED REVENUES-!1ETER CoLLECTIONS 18,000.00 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR PARKING J1ETERS NONE 

TOWN WELFARE 
HonE RELIEF 51,000.00 
BuRIALS 1,000.00 
TOTAL WELFARE APPROPRIATIONS 
EsTIHATED REVENUES: 
UNEXP ENDED BALANCE 3,000.00 
REIHBURSENENT oF HoHE RELIEF FRan 28,000.00 

STATE 
REFUND S OF HONE RELIEF FRON RECIPIENTS 1,000.00 
TOTAL EXT INA TED REVENUES 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR TOWN WELFARE 

TOWN HIGHWAY GARAGE 
REDENPTION oF BoND 5,000.00 
INTEREST oN BoNDS 3,562.50 
TOTAL TOWN HIGHWAY GARAGE 

52,000.00 

32,000.00 
$20,000.00 

$ 8,562.50 



179 

EsTINATED REVENUEs: 
UNEXPENDED BALANCE 162. 50 
TOTAL ESTI11ATED REVENUES 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR TOWN HIGHWAY 

GARAGE 

HIGHWAY DEPART11ENT 
GENERAL REPAIRS ITE11 NO. 1-FUND 

162.50 
8_,400.00 

GENERAL REP..4 IRS 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

$250,000.00 
$250~000.00 

EsTINA TED REVENUEs: 
STATE AID 
UNEXPENDED BALANCE 
TOTAL ESTI11ATED REVENUES 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITE11 NO. 1 

BRIDGE FUND ITE11 NO. 2-FUND 
LABOR AND TEAN WORK 
J1ATERIA LS FOR REPAIR AND NAINTENANCE 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

EsTINATED REVENUEs:UNEXPENDED BALANCE 
TOTAL TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITE11 NO. 2 

11ACHINERY ITE!1 NO. 3-FUND 
PURCHASE OF NACHINERY~ TOOLS AND INPLENENTS 
REA PIR OF NACHINERY_, TOOLS AND INPLENENTS 
STORA GE OF NACHINERY_, TOOLS AND INPLENENTS 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

12~ 123.00 
500.00 

1~000.00 
500. 00 

60~000.00 
30,000.00 

600 .00 

ESTINATED REVENUEs:SNOW RENOVAL REINBURSENENT 
TOTA L TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITE11 NO. 3 

11I SCELLANEOUS ITE11 NO. 4-FUND 
SALARY oF TowN SuPERINTENDENT 
EXPENSES OF TOWN SUPERINTENDENT 
SNow RENOVAL 
OTHER 11ISCELLANEous PuRPOsEs 

7_, 500. 00 
300.00 

20_,000.00 
1 8 _, 000. 00 
34,112.05 

12,623.00 
237~ 377.00 

1~500.00 

800.00 
700 . 00 

90_, 600 .00 

1,000.00 
89~600. 00 

SNow RENOVAL BuDGET NoTES AND INTEREST 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $79,912.05 

ESTINATED REVENUEs:SNOW RENOVAL REINBURSENENT 
TOTA L TAX TO BE RAISED FOR ITE!1 NO. 4 

SU11!1ARY HIGHWAY DEPART!1ENT 
GENERAL REPAIRS ITE11 NO. 1 $237_,377. 00 
BRIDGE ITE!1 NO. 2 700.00 
!1ACHINERY ITE11 NO. 3 89_, 600.00 
!1ISCELLANEOUS ITE!1 NO. 4 76,912.00 
TOTAL HIGHWAY DEPART!1ENT $404_, 589.00 

3,000.05 
76_, 912.00 

DATED: OcTOBER 4_, 1961 ANTHONY F. GADZINSKI 
TowN CLERK_, TowN OF RIVERHEAD, N.Y. 

If 

I ' 



180 

THE VoTE---CouNCILl1AN BELL_, YEs, CouNCILl1AN STOTZKY_, YEs_, 
J usTICE CosTELLO_, YEs_, JusTICE ZALOGA_, No, AND SuPERVISOR LEONARD, 
A BSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THERUPON DECLARED DULY ADOPTED. 

ToWN ATTORNEY HARDING PRESENTED A COJ1!1UNICATION TO THE BoARD 
FROJ1 SUPERVISOR LEONARD AS FOLLOWS: 

TowN BoARD NEl1BERs: 
"I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO GO OVER THE PROPOSED 

BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 1962, AS PRESENTED BY THE 
VARIOUS HEADS OF OUR TowN DEPARTl1ENTS, As I WILL 
BE ATTENDING A COUNTY OFFICIALS l1EETING AND UNABLE 
TO BE PRESENT, IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT I Al1 NOT IN 
FAVOR OF THE OVER ALL PROPOSED BUDGET. 
THE GENERAL TowN BuDGET APPEARS TO BE LOWER AND 
WILL RESULT IN A LOWERTAX RATE. VARIOUS ITEJ1S IN 
HIGHWAY BUDGET APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN INCREASED OUT 
OF PROPORTION. STATEJ1ENTS WERE l1ADE THAT THE 
BUDGET COULD BE AND SHOULD BE DECREASED BY THE 
PRESENT SUPERINTENDENT AND HIS ASSOCIATES. 
WITH A TREJ1ENDOUS LOES IN INCOJ1E PARTICULARLY IN 
THE FARJ1ING AREAS, IT IS Il1PERATIVE THAT EVERY 
EFFORT SHOULD BE l1ADE TO KEEP OUR TowN AND HIGHWAY 
TAX RATE AS LOW AS POSSIBLE. 

BILL
11 

END. 
COUNCILJ1AN BELL STATED THAT HE FELT THAT THE LETTER FR0/1 

SUPERVISOR LEONARD WAS PART OF COJ1l'fUNICATIONS AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN 
R EAD WHEN COJ1!1UNICATIONS WERE FIRST PRESENTED TO THE BoARD. 

COUNCILl1AN STOTZKY AND JUSTICE CoSTELLO AGREED WITH THE STATE­
l'fENT l1ADE BY CouNCILl1AN BELL. 

TOWN ATTORNEY HARDING STATED THAT HE HAD BEEN REQUESTED BY 
S UPERVISOR LEONARD TO PRESENT SAID COJ1!1UNICATION AFTER THE V OTE 
ON THE PRELIJ1ENARY BUDGET PROVIDED CERTAIN HIGHWAY ITEJ1S WERE NOT 
REDUCED AND THAT THE BOARD STILL HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO REDUCE 
CERTAIN ITEJ1S AFTER THE PUBLIC HEARING ON TFIE BUDGET. 

THE TowN BoARD coNVENED AS A BoARD OF AuDIT AND EXAl1INED ALL 
TOWN BILLS TO DATE, THE TOTAL OF WHICH WAS AS FOLLOWS: GENERAL 
Town---$2, 871.40. On HOT ION l1ADE BY CouNCILl1AN STOTZKY AND 
S ECONDED BY JUSTICE ZALOGA_, IT WAS RESOLVED THAT THE BILLS BE 
APPROVED As RENDERED. THE VoTE---CouNCILl1AN BELL, YEs, CouNCILl1AN 
S TOTZKY, YEs, JusTICE CosTELLO_, YEs, J usTICE ZALOGA, YEs, AND 
S UPERVISOR LEONARD, ABSENT. THE RESOLUTION WAS THEREUPON DECLARED 
DULY ADOPTED. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS ON l10TION AND VOTE_, THE l1EETING 
ADJOURNED TO l1EET oN TuESDAY, OcTOBER 17, 1961 AT 9:30 A. N. 

~ ~~~' '!'OWN CLERK 

AFG: l1VB 


